
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on THURSDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2007 at 11:30 AM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 
 
 APOLOGIES 

 Contact 
(01480) 

  

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 
November 2007. 
 

Mrs H J Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or prejudicial 
interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda 
item.  Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 

 

3. THE USE OF ONLINE MEDIA PROCEDURAL IMPLICATIONS  
(Pages 7 - 14) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Administration. 
 

R Reeves 
388003 

4. MEDIUM TERM PLAN - REQUEST FOR THE RELEASE OF FUNDS  
(Pages 15 - 20) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services. 
 

S Couper  
388103 

5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE  
(Pages 21 - 24) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services on levels of 
performance achieved by External Fund Managers during the quarter 
ended 30th September 2007. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

6. POTENTIAL IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE ANIMAL WELFARE ACT 
2006  (Pages 25 - 28) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Environmental and Community Health 
Services regarding the introduction of new animal welfare powers 
under the Animal Welfare Act 2006 and the implications for the District 
Council. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

J Allan 
388281 



 



 
 
7. HUNTINGDON CONSERVATION AREA BOUNDARY CHANGES 

AND CHARACTER STATEMENT  (Pages 29 - 36) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Planning Policy Manager on consultation 
responses received in respect of the Character Statement and 
Boundary review for Huntingdon and seeking approval for its adoption 
as Interim Planning Guidance. 
 

R Probyn 
388430 

8. SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP  (Pages 37 - 40) 
 

 

 To receive the report of the meeting of the Safety Advisory Group held 
on 14th November 2007. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

9. RISK REGISTER - OPTION APPRAISAL FORM  (Pages 41 - 44) 
 

 

 With the assistance of a report by the Audit and Risk Manager to 
consider a corporate risk identified as high risk. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

   
 Dated this 5 day of December 2007  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, their 
family or any person with whom they had a close association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 



 
 

 

Please contact Mrs H Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Tel No. 01480 388008/e-
mail Helen.Taylor@huntsdc.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish 
to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information on any 
decision taken by the Cabinet. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer.  

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager  

and we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting Administrator, 
all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency exit and to make 
their way to the car park adjacent to the Methodist Church on the High Street (opposite Prima's 
Italian Restaurant). 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 22 November 2007. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, D B Dew, A 

Hansard, Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers and 
L M Simpson. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor C R 
Hyams. 

   
 
 

70. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 18th October 2007 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

71. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

72. DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS TOWARDS AFFORDABLE 

HOUSING SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT   
 

 Further to Minute No. 06/24, consideration was given to a report by 
the Head of Planning Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) outlining the responses received to consultation on the 
supplementary planning document, “Developer Contributions towards 
Affordable Housing”. 
 
Having considered the schedule of responses and amendments 
outlined in the appendices to the report and in noting officers’ 
recommendations on representations, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the Developer Contributions towards Housing 

Supplementary Planning Document incorporating the 
changes set out in Appendix 1 to the report now 
submitted be approved;  

 
 (b) that the Sustainable Appraisal, appended to the report 

now submitted, be approved; 
 
 (c) that the Statement of Consultation, appended as 

Annex 5 to the report now submitted be approved; and 
 
 (d) that the Head of Planning Services be authorised to 

approve any minor consequential amendments to the 

Agenda Item 1

1



text and illustrations as a result of the changes above 
after consultation with the Executive Councillor for 
Planning Strategy, Environment and Transport. 

 

73. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK :CORE STRATEGY - 

PREFERRED OPTIONS   
 

 A report by the Head of Planning Services was submitted (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) inviting the Cabinet to 
consider suggested preferred options for inclusion in the Council’s 
Core Strategy Development Plan Document. 
 
Members were reminded that the Core Strategy would provide a 
spatial vision for the District up to 2026, which would include essential 
housing development, stable economic growth and environmental 
improvements. In that respect, the Cabinet emphasised that the 
success of the vision would be dependent on the delivery by the 
Government and other stakeholders of improved infrastructure, 
educational and health facilities for the District  
 
Having been reminded of the timescale and procedure for public 
consultation and consideration by the Council prior to its submission 
to the Secretary of State, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Core Strategy:  Preferred Options Report, as 

appended to the report now submitted, be approved as the 
basis for a public consultation and Head of Planning 
Services authorised to make any minor changes to the 
document as he considers necessary, after consultation with 
the Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy, Environment 
and Transport.  

 

74. GROWING SUCCESS PERFORMANCE REPORT   
 

 The Cabinet received a report by the Head of Policy and
[...]
quiring a lower requirement approximating to 
circa 4%; 

 
(c) support the draft Medium Term Financial Plan as the 

basis for the production of the 2008/2009 budget, the 
revised Medium Term Plan for 2009-2013 and a 
financial plan to 2018/2019.;and  

 
(d) request Officers to review critically all budgets and 

Medium Term Plan schemes (revenue and capital). 
 

76. DECENT HOMES FOR VULNERABLE PEOPLE IN THE PRIVATE 

SECTOR   
 

 Further to Minute No. 06/28 and by way of a report by the Heads of 
Housing Services, of Technical Services and of Environmental and 
Community Health Services, (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Cabinet were advised that the Council had been 
awarded a capital grant of £167,000 from EERA’s Housing and 
Sustainable Communities Panel to help improve “non-decent” homes 
in the private sector. 
 
In discussing how the grant should be used, Members were reminded 
that a previous award had been reserved for thermal efficiency 
improvements.  Despite targeted publicity the take-up of this grant 
had been lower than anticipated.  Having been advised that failure to 
spend the grant on the intended use might prejudice further 
allocations, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the grant of £167,000 be reserved for future years’ 

3



spend on the provision of insulation improvements to private 
sector homes occupied by vulnerable people. 

 

77. HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION FRAMEWORK   
 

 Further to Minute No. 06/123, a report by the Head of Housing 
Services was submitted (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) to which was attached a copy of a proposed Homelessness 
Prevention Framework for discretionary payments designed to 
support the Council’s preventative approach to homelessness. 
 
Having considered the main aims, objectives and financial 
implications of the framework and in noting progress made to date on 
the Council’s homelessness prevention programme, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the successes already achieved in the prevention 

of homelessness be noted; and 
 
 (b) that the Homelessness Prevention Policy Framework 

for discretionary payments be approved and the Head 
of Housing Services requested to report further to the 
Cabinet after a year of operation on progress, cost and 
success of the scheme in preventing and reducing 
homelessness. 

 

78. PROPOSED STUKELEY MEADOWS SKATE PARK   
 

 By way of a report by the Head of Environmental and Community 
Health Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Cabinet considered a request for the release of funding for the 
development of a skate park in Stukeley Meadows which had been 
identified for inclusion in 2008/2013 Medium Term Plan.   
 
Whilst noting that the scheme had been successful in securing 
£160,000 from external sources, Executive Councillors referred to the 
absence of any funding thus far Huntingdon Town Council particularly 
given the benefits of the proposals for the town.  In that respect 
Members suggested that the Town Council be approached with a 
view to meeting the running costs of the facility, estimated at £10k per 
annum. In noting the time restrictions placed on some of the 
designated funding and the resultant need to commission work on the 
scheme by the end of the year, the Cabinet    
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that up to £20,000 be released from the capital 
programme, prior to approval of the Council’s Medium 
Term Plan to enable a scheme to develop a skate park 
in Stukeley Meadows, Huntingdon to proceed; and 

 
b) that Huntingdon Town Council be approached to 

consider meeting the running costs of the scheme 
estimated at £10k per annum. 

 

4



79. LOCAL ECONOMY STRATEGY   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Policy and Strategic Services 
(a copy of  which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet 
considered the content of the draft Huntingdonshire Local Economy 
Strategy. 
 
By way of background, Members were reminded that the strategy had 
been developed in consultation with the business community and the 
Huntingdonshire Economic Forum and aimed to provide a focus for 
investment, activities and interventions for a range of organisations 
working in the local economy for continued economic success. 
 
Having noted the next stage of the process – consultation with partner 
organisations prior to the document’s endorsement by the Economic 
Forum in January 2008 - the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED  
 
 that the contents of the draft Huntingdonshire Local 

Economy Strategy be approved. 
 

80. LICENSING ACT 2003 - STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Administration (a copy 
of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered the 
results of consultation on the Council’s revised Statement of 
Licensing Policy as required by the Licensing Act 2003, along with 
suggested responses thereto.  Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that full Council be recommended to approve the Statement 

of Licensing Policy appended to the report now submitted 
with effect from 7th January 2008 for a period of three years. 

 

81. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to the financial affairs of particular persons. 

 

82. LAND AT ST MARY'S STREET, REAR OF 22 HIGH STREET 

HUNTINGDON   
 

 The Cabinet considered a report by the Head of Legal and Estates (a 
copy of which is appended in the Annex to the Minute Book) 
regarding the proposed disposal of Council-owned land at St Mary’s 
Street,  the rear of 22 High Street, Huntingdon. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the terms and conditions, as set out in the report now 

submitted, for the sale of District Council owned land at St 
Mary’s Street, Huntingdon, be approved. 

5



 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

6



 1 

 
 
CABINET       13TH DECEMBER 2007  
 
 

THE USE OF ONLINE MEDIA 
PROCEDURAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
(Report by Head of Administration) 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 A working group led by Councillor A N Gilbert submitted a report to the  

Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Support) in September following 
an investigation into ways of promoting and communicating the work of 
the Council’s scrutiny panels and the use of information and 
communications technology generally to highlight the work of the 
Council.  As support was expressed by the Panel for the use of on-line 
petitions, a further report was requested on the potential constitutional 
implications and this was considered by the Panel in November. 

 
1.2 The purpose of this report is to bring the Panel’s conclusions to the 

attention of the Corporate Governance Panel and the Cabinet. 
 
2. E-Forums Working Group 
 
2.1 A copy of the group’s report prepared by Councillor Gilbert is attached.   

The Overview and Scrutiny Panel concluded that – 
 

• councillors should try and make use of the personal website facility 
on the Council’s website as a means of communicating with ward 
residents, although the decision whether to maintain a ‘blog’ should 
remain a matter for each individual councillor; 

 

• the Council should not host on-line forums because of the 
substantial resource implications involved but that officers should 
look for cost effective ways of increasing opportunities for 
meaningful interaction through the Council’s website; 

 

• an on-line petition facility should be added to the Council’s website 
in the most cost-effective way possible; and 

 

• Scrutiny Panel members and Chairmen should be more pro-active 
in using in-house methods of communication and engaging with 
external media. 

 
The Modern.Gov software system used for the publication of agenda 
and minutes on-line enables Members to host their own web pages and 
‘blogs’ and both training and day-to-day assistance is available from 
the Democratic Services Section to help Members who wish to avail 
themselves of this opportuni
[...]
 and Scrutiny Panel, as long as it 
contains a minimum of 10 signatures.  If an individual member of the 
public wishes to raise an issue with the Council, this will be dealt with 
under the ‘community call to action’ provisions of the Local Government 
and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 and the Police and Justice 
Act 2006.  Regulations and guidance on the implementation of those 
provisions will be issued in the New Year and will be brought to the 
attention of Members when they become available. 

 
4. Conclusion 
 
4.1 The experience of those authorities that have introduced the facility of 

on-line petitions is that this is a successful way of engaging with the 
community and enhancing the democratic process.  The Modern.Gov 
software upgrade will enable this to be introduced at minimal cost other 
than staff time in moderating the process and, while there is no 
evidence that this will result in a large influx of petitions, a limit on the 
number of petitions per meeting, whether submitted on-line or in a 
traditional format, will mean that this will be kept at manageable 
proportions at Council meetings. 

 
5. Recommendations 
 
5.1 Having regard to the investigations they have commissioned, the Panel 
 

RECOMMEND 

8



 3 

 

• that councillors make use of the personal website facility on the 
Council’s website as a means of communicating with ward 
residents, although the decision whether to maintain a ‘blog’ should 
remain a matter for each individual councillor; 

 

• that on-line forums be not hosted by the Council because of the 
substantial resource implications involved but that officers look for 
cost effective ways of increasing opportunities for meaningful 
interaction through the Council’s website; 

 

• that an on-line petition facility be introduced using the Modern.Gov 
software system when this becomes available; 

 

• that on-line petitions be processed under the existing constitutional 
arrangements, subject to a maximum of 3 petitions being presented 
at any meeting; 

 

• that in the event of an on-line petition not having the requisite 
number of signatories or the organiser not being prepared to 
present it to Council, the petition be submitted for consideration to 
the relevant overview and scrutiny panel, subject to the petition 
containing the names and addresses of at least 10 persons who live 
or work or own property in the District;  

 

• that in the event of an excessive number of petitions being 
organised by any one individual, the Corporate Governance Panel 
be requested to consider amending the vexatious complainants 
procedure accordingly; and 

 

• that the Corporate Governance Panel recommend the Council to 
approve the necessary constitutional changes. 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
Report by E-Forums working group submitted to Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
meeting held on 11th September 2007. 
 
Contact Officer 
 
Roy Reeves – Head of Administration 
Tel: (01480) 388003 
 
 
 
 
  

9



10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL    11TH SEPTEMBER 2007  
(SERVICE SUPPORT) 
 

REPORT BY WORKING GROUP TO CONSIDER THE USE OF ONLINE MEDIA TO 
PROMOTE THE WORK OF HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 

The working group was established initially to look at ways of better promoting and 
communicating the work of the Council’s overview and scrutiny panels. The working 
group’s remit was subsequently expanded to consider the broader issues of using 
information and communications technology to promote the work of the Council generally 
and to foster greater citizen participation in local democracy. In carrying out its remit the 
group has looked particularly at the use of personal web logs (blogs), online discussion 
forums and online petitions. The group discovered that this path (of using such media for 
such purposes) was already fairly well trodden by others. Pilot studies have been carried 
out in some local authorities an
[...]
inions. 
 

11



 

Weblogs that work best are highly individualistic.  Some blogs that encourage comments 
actually receive them (although there is currently no facility for doing this on the HDC 
member sites), but ultimately this is the personal online space of the owner. It is already 
possible for HDC members to use their existing personal website space (once set up) to 
host a blog. At present only a few members have a personal HDC website and none is 
currently using it to blog.  

 
The group thought that blogs were best left to individual councillors to instigate if they 
had a specific desire to do so. If blogs are to be done well they require a lot of time to 
update. The facility already exists for members to organise a simple blog on their HDC 
webspace if they want to (although there is no interactivity function).  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Councillors should try to make use of the personal website facility on the Council’s 
website as a means of communicating with ward residents, but the decision whether to 
maintain a blog should remain an individual one. 

 
 
4. ONLINE FORUMS 

 
An online forum is a web-based facility whereby anyone can post an idea, ask a question 
or otherwise enter into debate over issues. The goal of online forums is to give everyone 
a greater voice in local decisions and encourage more citizen participation in local public 
policy-making. They also provide a forum for decision-makers to receive immediate 
feedback from the community on issues that must be decided or voted on. 
 
The Office of the Deputy Prime Minister recently provided funding to pilot online forums 
in Brighton & Hove and the London Borough of Newham. These forums are loosely 
associated with the local authorities in their respective areas, although they are not 
hosted or moderated by those authorities. Councillor Gilbert’s report of 3 November 2006 
contains further information on the operation of the Brighton forum. Initial interest in the 
forums was at a
[...]
 residential 
premises when an owner’s consent to enter is withheld and will 
therefore have to be accompanied by a local authority inspector or 
the police in such circumstances. 

 
2.6 Although there is no duty on local authorities to use the powers 

introduced by the Act, there will be an expectation that local authority 
inspectors will exercise all available powers when circumstances 
indicate that they should. 

 
3. IMPLICATIONS  
 
3.1 The 2006 Act introduces a range of powers designed to help local 

authority inspectors carry out their existing duties more effectively and 
comes at a time when new dog control orders are taking effect and 
the police responsibility for dealing with stray dogs is being 
transferred to local authorities.  These facts will put added strain on 
our small animal welfare team of 1.6 FTEs and it is hoped that 
sufficient savings can be identified corporately to allow a modest 
increase in personnel to 2 FTEs. 

 
3.2 Secondary legislation will be issued under the 2006 Act in connection 

with the licensing and registration of animal-related businesses and it 
is anticipated that this will extend the application of such matters to 
additional animal-related businesses such as liveries and pet-sitting 
businesses.  These issues are likely to be designated as non-
executive functions and as such will be reported to the Licensing and 
Protection Panel. 

 
4. CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 These new powers will be useful to local authority inspectors dealing 

with animal welfare issues and should be adopted.   
 
5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 It is RECOMMENDED that: 
 

a) The Council adopt the powers set out in the Animal Welfare Act 
2006; 

b) The Director of Operational Services and the Head of 
Environmental and Community Health Services are authorised 
to appoint officers as inspectors under section 51 of the Animal 
Welfare Act 2006; 

c) That appointed officers are authorised to exercise all of the 
powers set out in the Animal Welfare Act 2006 in the course of 
their duties; 

d) The Head of Environmental and Community Health Services be 
authorised to initiate legal proceedings under the 2006 Act after 
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Housing and 
Health; 

 

26



 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Animal Welfare Act 2006 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: John Allan 
 (((( 01480 388281  
 

27



28

This page is intentionally left blank



 

   
 
 
COMT 
CABINET 

                        27TH NOVEMBER 2007 
                        13TH DECEMBER 2007 

 
 

HUNTINGDON CONSERVATION AREA:  
CHARACTER STATEMENT AND BOUNDARY REVIEW 

 
(Report by Planning Policy Manager) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise the Cabinet of the responses to 

the Huntingdon Character Statement and Boundary Review consultation 
documents and to consider the Council’s response.  

  
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The District Council is committed to the production of Conservation Area 

Character Statements to provide an analysis of the special interest of all 
the district’s 60 Conservation Areas. These documents will be used to 
guide decisions on planning matters and other changes to the fabric of 
Conservation Areas to ensure that the character and appearance of 
Conservation Areas is not diminished.  It is also hoped that the 
publication of these documents will help to increase the general public’s 
awareness of the special qualities that make the District’s Conservation 
Areas unique. 

 
2.2 The existing Huntingdon Conservation Area Character Statement was 

adopted in May 1972 with Victoria Square added in May 1991 following 
a period of public consultation. Under the new Best Value Performance 
Indicators (BVPIs), all character statements should be reviewed in a five 
year rolling programme to ensure that the advice being offered is 
relevant and up-to-date. It was last reviewed in 2002 and Victoria 
Square in 2000. 

 
3. THE BOUNDARY REVIEW 
 
 The original boundary of the Hunting
[...]
apital investment will be needed? 
What other costs will there be?  
 

Benefits What will happen to service levels? 
What will happen to service quality?   
What additional benefits or risk reductions will occur in other areas? 
Can other controls in place be amended to deal with this risk?  
How will you evaluate this option to see if it is reducing the identified 
risk? 
 

Objectives Will reducing risk advance the Council’s overall objectives?  
What will be the economic and social impacts? 
What will be the impact on the environment of leaving the risk as it is? 
 
 

Regulation and complying 
with the Law 

Does the lack of treating the risk (or the current method of control) 
breach any laws or regulatory requirement?  
Is the treatment option proposed, including its cost, totally 
disproportionate to the risk?  
 

Risk creation What new risks will be created from introducing the option?  
  

 

 
 

43



44

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 The use of Online Media procedural implications
	E-Forums Final Report

	4 Medium Term Plan - request for the release of funds
	5 Treasury Management Investment Performance
	6 Potential Implications under the Animal Welfare Act 2006
	7 Huntingdon Conservation Area Boundary Changes and Character Statement
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 1

	8 Safety Advisory Group
	9 Risk Register - option Appraisal form



Minutes of the meeting

83.

84.

85.

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council
Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN
on Thursday, 13 December 2007.

PRESENT: Councillor | C Bates — Chairman.

Councillors P L E Bucknel, D B Dew, A
Hansard, C R Hyams, Mrs D C Reynolds, T V
Rogers and L M Simpson.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 22nd November 2007 were
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS
No declarations were received.
USE OF ONLINE MEDIA: PROCEDURAL IMPLICATIONS

Consideration was given to a report by the Working Group appointed
by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Support) to look at ways
of promoting and communicating the work of the Council’s scrutiny
panels and the use of information and communication technology.

Having noted the Working Group’s recommendations with regard to
“pblogs”, on-line forums, on-line petitions and other means of external
communications, the Cabinet

RESOLVED

(a) that Councillors be encouraged to make use of the
personal website facility on the Council’'s website as a
means of communicating with ward residents and the
availability of a “blog” facility should they wish to use it;

(b) that on-line forums be not hosted by the Council
because of the substantial resource implications
involved and that officers look for cost-effective ways
of increasing opportunities for meaningful interaction
through the Council’'s website.

(c) that on-line petition facilities be introduced using the
Modern.Gov software system when this becomes
available;

(d) that on-line petitions be processed under the existing
constitutional arrangements, subject to a maximum of
three petitions being presented at any meeting;

(e) that in the event of an on-line petition not having the



86.

87.

requisite number of signatories or the organiser not
being prepared to present it to Council, the petition be
submitted for consideration to the relevant Overview
and Scrutiny Panel, subject to the petition containing
the names and addresses of at least 10 persons who
live, work or own property in the District;

) that, in the event of an excessive number of petitions
being organised by one individual, the Corporate
Governance Panel be requested to consider amending
the vexatious complainants procedure accordingly; and

(9) that Council be recommended to approve the
necessary constitutional changes.

MEDIUM TERM PLAN - REQUESTS FOR THE RELEASE OF
FUNDS

With the assistance of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet
considered a request for the release of funding for three Medium
Term Plan schemes relating to the Huntingdon and St Neots Leisure
Centres.

Having been informed that the County Council had agreed to make a
contribution of 26.15% towards all agreed schemes within the Leisure
Centres’ Condition Survey, the Cabinet

RESOLVED

(a) that the release of £114,000 towards the cost of re-
surfacing the synthetic pitch at St Neots Leisure Centre
be approved;

(b) that the release of £42,000 towards the cost of repairs
to the pool roof at Huntingdon Leisure Centre be
approved; and

(c) that the release of £38,000 towards the replacement of
the dry-side boiler plant and accessibility
improvements at St. Neots Leisure Centre be
approved.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE

A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of
which is appended in the Minute Book) which reviewed the respective
levels of performance achieved by the remaining external fund
manager and the internal fund management team during the quarter
1st July to 30th September 2007 in managing the investment of the
Council’s capital receipts.

At the same time, the Executive Councillor for Finance drew
Members’ attention to the provisional 2008 - 2011 revenue support
grant settlement announced by the Government and the implications
for the authority. Having reiterated the need to review critically all
budgets and Medium Term Plan schemes, the Cabinet

RESOLVED



88.

89.

(a) that the contents of the report now submitted be noted;
and

(b) that future levels of performance be reported to
Cabinet on a six monthly basis.

POTENTIAL IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE ANIMAL WELFARE ACT
2006

With the assistance of a report by the Head of Environmental and
Community Health Services (a copy of which is appended in the
Minute Book), the Cabinet were acquainted with the provisions of the
Animal Welfare Act 2006 and the implications for the District Council.

Whilst the Act extended the powers of the Council to deal with animal
welfare issues, Members expressed concern that no direct additional
funding was likely to be made available by the Government to assist
in its implementation. Whereupon, the Cabinet

RESOLVED

(a) that the powers set out in the Animal Welfare Act 2006
be adopted;

(b) that authority be delegated to the Director of
Operational Services and the Head of Environmental
and Community Health Services to appoint officers as
inspectors under Section 51 of the Act;

(c) that authority be delegated to appointed officers to
exercise all of the powers set out in the Act in the
course of their duties; and

(d) that authority be delegated to the Head of
Environmental and Community Health Services, after
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Housing
and Health, to initiate legal proceedings under the Act.

HUNTINGDON CONSERVATION AREA: BOUNDARY CHANGES
AND CHARACTER STATEMENT

The Cabinet considered a report by the Planning Policy Manager (a
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) outlining the
consultation responses to the draft character statement and boundary
review for the Huntingdon Conservation Area.

Having considered the schedule of responses and amendments
outlined in the appendices to the report, it was

RESOLVED

(a) that, subject to the incorporation of changes identified
in the appendix to the report now submitted, the
character statement and boundary review for the
Huntingdon Conservation Area be approved; and



90.

91.

(b) that the Head of Planning Services be authorised to
approve any minor consequential amendments to the
text and illustrations as a result of the changes referred
to in (a) above after consultation with the Executive
Councillor for Planning Strategy, Environment and
Transport.

SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP

The report of the meeting of the Safety Advisory Group, held on 14th
November 2007 was received and noted.

RISK REGISTER - OPTION APPRAISAL FORM

Consideration was given to a report by the Audit and Risk Manager (a
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was attached
an option appraisal form in respect of the potential delay of the
construction of the new A14, which had been identified as high risk for
the Council. While acknowledging the implications for any delay on
the long term economic, environmental and social development of the
district, and the need to continue to lobby for a start on the scheme,
the Cabinet

RESOLVED

that, in all the circumstances the level of risk identified in the
report now submitted be accepted.

Chairman



